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October 5, 2018 

Honorable Alika Atay, Chair 
Water Resources Committee 
Council of the County of Maui 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chair Atay: 

Respectfully transmitted are copies of the following communications that 
were referred to your Committee by the Council of the County of Maui at its 
meeting of October 5, 2018: 

COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS: 

No. 18-343 - Gladys C. Baisa, Director of Water Supply 
No. 18-344 - Gladys C. Baisa, Director of Water Supply 
No. 18-356 - Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Councilmember 

Respectfully, 

'!~44 
q, 
* 

DANNY A. MATEO 
County Clerk 

/jym 
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cc: Director of Council Services 
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The Honorable Mike White
Council Chair
County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair White:

SUBJECT: EMI WATER DELIVERY AGREEMENT (PAF 18-271)

May I request the attached document, entitled "EMI WATER DELIVERY
AGREEMENT," dated September 14, 2018, be placed on the next Council
meeting agenda.

Sincerely,

YUKI LEI K. SUGI
ouncilmember

paf:ske:18-271a

Attachment

COUNTY COMMUNICATION NO.ll:^



EMI WATER DELIVERY AGREEMENT

\

THIS EMI WATER DELIVHRY AGREEMENT ("Agreemenf') is made and entered into
this 14th day of September, 2018, by and between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY,
LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company (successor by conversion to, and formerly known as
East Maui Irrigation Company, Limited, a Hawaii coiporation), whose mailing address is P.O.
Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, hereinafter referred to as "EMI", ALEXANDER &
BALDWIN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (successor by
conversion of Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. and its division, HAWAIIAN
COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY ("HC&S")), whose mailing address is P.O. Box 266,
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, hereinafter referred to as "A&B", and die COUNTY OF MAUI, for
its Department of Water Supply, whose principle place of business and mailing address is 200
South High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as tlie "County".

Background of tliis Agreement

A. A&B and EMI own and operate a system for the collection and transmission
of surface water from Bast Maui to Central and Upcountry Maui water via a series of
ditches, tunnels and other improvements, including the Wailoa and Hamakua Ditches (the
"Ditch System").

B. The County draws water from the Ditch System from the Wailoa Ditch to
supply the County's Kamole Weir Water Treatment Facility, fiom the Hamakua Ditch to supply
the County's Kula Agricultural Park, and from other points.

C. On December 31, 1973, the County Board of Water Supply entered in a
Memorandum of Understanding with East Maui Irrigation Company, Limited and
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. conceming the County's draws of water from the Ditch System,
which subsequently was amended, supplemented and ejkended by (1) letter agreement dated
July 27, 1982 re Kula Agricultural Park, (2) Amendment dated May 1, 1992, (3) Second
Amendment dated April 25, 1 994, (4) Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996, (5)
Agreement Re 1 9 7 3 Memorandum of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi Water
System, Construction of Reservoir at Kamole Weir dated March 21, 1996, (6) Fourth
Amendment dated December 30, 1996, (7) Addendum to Fourth Amendment dated
May 6, 1997, (8) Fifth Amendment dated January 20, 1998, (9) Sixth Amendment dated
December 28, 1998, (10) Seventh Amendment dated December 29, 1999, and (11)
Eighth Amendment dated March 28, 2000, (collectively,, the "1973 Agreement"). The
1973 Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

D. . The term of the 1973 Agreement expired on April 30, 2000, and thereafter
EMI continued to deliver water to the County via the Ditch System and the Coimty
continued to draw such water in an informal, unwritten arrangement consistent with the
terms of the 1973 Agreement and the parties' practices thereunder.

E. In June 2018, the State Commission on Water Resource Management
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("CWRM") issued an Interim Instream Flow Standard (HPS) decision for East Maui streams
("IIFS") that governs certain of the Ditch System's surface water sources.

F. In light of the IIFS, the parties now desire to formally document the ongoing
and continuing delivery of Ditch System water to the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, EMI, A&B, and the County hereby agree as follows:

1. Delivery of Water. EMI shall continue to deliver water from the Ditch System to
the County at the locations and on the rates, terms and conditions specified in the 1973
Agreement, which is incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Compliance With IIFS. A&B and EMI acknowledge and agree that, in performing
their obligations under this Agreement, they shall observe and comply with their obligations
under the HFS.

3. Term. This Agreement shall have a one-year term that shall automatically renew
every year subject to EMI's continued receipt of permits or receipt of a lease from the State
Board of Land and Natural Resources ("BLNR") to collect surface water sources that feed the
Ditch System. If the BLNR grants EMI a long-term lease, this Agreement may be terminated on
no less than twelve (12) months prior notice and during that period the parties shall negotiate in
good faith for a long-term replacement of tliis Agreement to be executed concurrently with the
effective date of the termination of this Agreement.

4. Miscellaneous.

a. No Joint Venture. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to create a
joint venture or partnership.

b. Entire Agreement. This Agreement (inclusive of Exhibit A, attached
hereto) constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof
and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, term sheets and agreements of the parties.

c. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and each and all of the
covenants and obligations herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all the parties
hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

d. Amendments. This Agreement may only be modified or amended by a
writing executed by all of the parties hereto. *

e. Construction. This Agreement shall be liberally construed to effectuate its
purpose. The captions appearing at the commencement of the sections hereof are descriptive
only and for convenience in reference. Unless the context otherwise requires, singular nouns and
pronouns used in tliis Agreement are to be construed as including the plural thereof.

f. Capacity. Pursuant to Section 18-215 of the Delaware Limited Liability

lmanageOB:4541847.6



Company Act, A&B established within itself Series T, to which its rights with respect to the
Ditch System and the 1973 Agreement have been allocated. A&B enters into this Agreement on
behalf of said Series T.

g. Execution. This Agreement shall take effect upon the complete execution
hereof by EMI, A&B and the County. Hiis Agreement may be executed in counteiparts.

[Rest of page left intentionally blank; signature pages follow.] •
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EMI, A&B, and the County have executed this Agreement
the day and year first above written.

EASTMAUI mRIGATION COMPANY,
LLC

By: ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC, SERIES T
Its Manager

CHRISTOP

Its Pre

ENJAMIN

f Executive Officer

CHARLfeS-W- LQbMlS
Its Assistant Secretary

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC

CHRISTOPHER^. BE
President & Chie ve Officer, Series T

charl:

Assistant

OMIS

^ Series T

lmanageDB:4541847.6



REVIEWED AS TO FORM AND

LEGALITY:

Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maul

COUNTY OF MAUI

ALANM.ARAKAWA

Its Mayor

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED:

/BAISA
Director

Department of Water Supply

lmanageDB:4541847.6



STATE OF HAWAII

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

)
)  SS:

)

On this W day of September, 2018, before me personally appeared CHRISTOPHER J.
BENJAMIN, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say diat such
person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and in the
capacities shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacities.

vuuinii//,,

/.xV-

= ★ I ̂ 000-360 j * =

^  -J?

(Official Stamp or Seal)

i
Name: Ava N. Morgan^
Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: 07/23/2020

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Document Identification or Description: EMI WATER DELIVERY
AGREEMENT

Doc. Date: September 14, 201,8 or □ Undated at time of notarization

No. of Pages: 72 Jurisdiction: First Circuit
(in which notarial act is performed)

09/14/2018
Signature of Notaiy

Ava N. Morgan

Date of Notarization and
Certification Statement

Printed Name of Notary

>

(Official Stamp or Seal)



STATE OF HAWAH

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
SS:

On this 14^ day of September, 2018, before me personally appeared CHARLES W.
LOOMIS, to me personally known, who, being by me duly swom or affirmed, did say that such
person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and in the
capacities shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacities.

Name; AvaN.Morgan
Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: 07/23/2020

(Official Stamp or Seal)

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Docum^t Identification or Description: EMI WATER DELIVERY
AGREEMENT MO/fX
Doc. Date: September 14,2018 or □ Undated at time of notarization

No. of Pages: 72 Jurisdiction: First Circuit
(in which notarial act is performed)

09/14/2018

|<^(^MO-360)*|

Signature of Notary H Date of Notarization and
Certification Statement

Ava N. Morean (Official Stamp or Seal)
Printed Name of Notary



STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI

)SS.

On this day of ,2018, before me
personally appeared ALAN M. ARAKAWA, to me personally known, who being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Mayor of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of
Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the said County
of Maui, and tliat the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said County of Maui by
authority, of its Charter; and the said ALAN M. ARAKAWA acknowledged the said instrument
to be tlie free act and deed of the said County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

.^0'=^
#  notary pi
J  ̂ Print Name: _
=  1 commissi

NOTARY PU

commissi

BLIC, State of Hawaii.
KEUI P. NAHOOIKAIKA

NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION

Doc Date: jP'

on expires: ll'^O'X'3-

#Pages,

Notary Name
KELU P. NAHOOIKAIKA

Judicial Circuit:

Doc. Description:

Notary Signature: /f'

Date: .

[Sf all ̂  "?-%
i  : A J* !> =
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EXHIBIT A

THE 1973 AGREEMENT

<  )

<  )
T9i

,  tir *" ' - » it'A,•«=' ^-rtTL'

MEtjQRAHDWi OF UHDERSTAWDTOC

THXS KEt-IOKAMDUM Biadu as of the 31s'c day of Docoahcr,

1973, by and betf^oen the BOARD OP KATER SUPPLY OF THE COOHTY

OF liAUIi vhose post office address Is Kalana 0 Maul, tfailuku,

llaui, 'Hawaii, hereinafter called BUS, and EAST MAUX XRR.1GA~

TIOH COMPANY, LIMITBD, a Bavrail corporation, whose post

office address is Fala, Haul, Hawaii, hereinafter called '

EMI, and HAWAIIAN C<H&1ERCXAL AND SUGAR CQHFANY, a division

of Alexander & Baldwin, Inc., whose post office address is

Fuunene, Maul, Hawaii, hereinafter called KC&S,

Background. At the present time EMI is the holder

of three general licenses from the State of HcTTaii covering

the fblloXfing areas: ULoense Ho, 3505 (Nahil;u), which license

cKplroe on June 30, 1976, General License No. S-3695 (Hemomanu),

which license e:^ircs June 30, 1966, and General License No.

3578 CHuelo), which license expires Jme 30, 1961. EMI also

has a revocable pexraic for the Keatiae area with the State

of Haifail, pending en offering for a new license for public

bid sometime in 1974. The apprcximato locations of the

respective license areas are indicated in Exhibit A attached

•hereto. Further, &1I, HC&S and BWS have entered into on . .

agreement (herein called the "1961 Agreement") whereby WS

has the right to collect water in areas owned or leased by

Etil aiid HC&S in the Walolwinioi area and the Awalau Intake

area, the approximate boundaries of which ore indicated in

black on Exhibit B,

In order to establish a constant and steady flovr

of water for the continued growth ana progress of the Island

of Maul, the parties have agreed to the &llowing terms and

n
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conditions concerning the collection and delivery o£ water

by EHI in cho east Haul area with respect to the properties

under license by EMI i^th the State o£ Hawaii and also on prop

erties owned by EHt to be used by BW5 for public water purposes

in the Rula and ̂ ta1;awao and'Kahihu Txacer systens of BWS.

^ahilcu. EMI will continue to collect and

deliver to BWS at the rates provided herein up Co 6,000

'gallons of water per twenty-four hour day to serve the

Kahiku cosimunity. The delivery point shall be the same

point as presently used by EMI and BWS. •

2. •tTaiakamol and Awalau Areas. As of January 1,

1974,'EMI will be appointed the exclusive manager to collect

and deliver water in the area presently under license to

BT7S from EHI and ITC&S, the approximate area of which ia

indicated in red on Exhibit B. Within chat area EMI shall

be responsible, at its ̂ pense, fox the operation, maintenance,

•repair of the water collectloii- and conveying facilities and

.the opecacion of the water storage and pumping facilities

and shall collecC at the highest elevation possible the

tnoximum (quantity of water that is economically feasible.

KMI agrees at its expense and at its sole discretion to

replace existing collection facilities or install additional

collection facilities, or both, in order to improve the

collection of water in this area. Any.replacements to -the

existing collection facilities or any additional collection

facilities installed by EMI shall belong to BtfS upon comple

tion of construction of each item.

Title to the_ existing water collection facilities ■

installed by BWS shall remain with BWS. BWS shall be responsible

for the maintenance of the storage facilities in this area

10
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«  »

o except chat Hl-tl shall perform minor maintenance on Fuoholcamoa

dam and the three Vaiafcamoi dams. The portion of the system

under the operational jurisdiction of BHS is colored in blue

and under the operatipnal jurisdiction of EMI is colored in

red on the sketch attached hereto as Exhibit C.

■  EMI vill at its expense &om time to time and at

all times during the term of this agreement, repair, main

tain,- amend and keep water collection facilities at any

time during the term of this agreement existing within the

collection area in good operational order and condition 'and

not allow ixnnecassary loss or waste of water.

Extensive and substantial'.damages to the collection,

and conveying and storage facilities owned by BPS as provided

herein dne to acts of God or events beyond the control of

. EMI requiring restoration or replacement of the facilities

shall be the responsibility ofsBPS. Actual resinration and

replacement of the existing facilities shall be subject to

biidgetary limitations of WS which agrees to exercise reason

able judgment and good faith to include the costs, or portions

thereof, of restoration and replacement in the ensuing budget

or budgets. Actual restoration and replacement of additloiial

facilities constructed by EMI shall be made at the discretion

of BPS which decision shall be final anjl shall not be subject

to arbitration.

At the end of the texm of this agreement or sooner

termination, as provided herein. EMI shall surrrader the col

lection and conveying facilities presently .existing on the

property together with any and all improvements or additional

-3-

.11
lm3nageDB;4541847.6



faelllclca EllI have Installed to BVIS in good oporaclonal

order and condition, ordinary voar and tear or damaoes due

to acts of Cod or beyond the control of EMI being excepted.

Xo the extent inconsistent vith the terms of this

^ agreesicnt, the provisions of the agreement dated January 22,

1961, ("1961" Agreement"!) by and between the parties herein

shall be cancelled and temlnated by mutual agreement.

All water collected by B-II in the Tfolalcamol and

Awalau Intalce areas shall be discharged into the following

.  points; •

Valakomol and Olinda Eeservoira
Waiakamol Pump
Awalau Intake
Flholo Beservoir

Xhe parties shall, if necessary, execute a more

definitive agreement outlining the duties and responslblli-

ties of each party consistent with the terms of this agreement,

3. Wailea Ditch. Ftom the waters collected by

EUZ in the Woiloa Ditcb System Qfl will make available to

BWS up to 12 million gallons of water pet twenty-four hour

period. An addltlorial A million gallons of xr&cex per twenty-

foinr' hour period aa nee dad by BHS will be made available by

Eta to BHS upon one year's written notice to EHI.

Waters from the Walloa Ditch shall be delivered

to BifS at the following points presently used by EHI end Bt?S:

Huluhulunui, Lllllcol -and Kamole Foxebay.

4i Proportionate Beductlon. If EMI is not suc

cessful in acguirlng or holding the licenses mentioned here-

inabove or in the event of a court ruling or the adoption

of any governmental statute, ordinance, regulation or policy

inoludlng but not limited to the withdrawal by the State of

any lands under license or tlie condemnation of any lands

imdcr license, reducing the amount of water collected or

-A-
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f  )

I

delivered by J3<I or afffcccing the capabillCy of i!MI to

collect or deliver water, then subject to and with the approval

of the BUS by a vote of 2/3 of the tnenibers present, the amount

of water to be delivered to BUS hereunder may be reduced pro-

porcionately; provided that in the event EMZls not successful

In acquiring or holding the licenses ment£oned«herclnabove,

then BUS will- approve a proportionate reduction only Cl) if

the replacement State license included a.provision wherein the

licensee is required to-make the proportionate amount of water

available to BUS and (2) after a vote of 2/3 of the members

present at a meeting duly called.

5.. Due Diligence. EMI agrees to comply with the

' terms of the existing State licenses and to use due diligence

to acquire replacement licenses as phe present licenses,

Including'the Keautae license,, expire and replacement licenses

for the same area containing substantially similar terms-,

other than the rent, are offered for bid by the State. BUS •

agrees to request the State .Board of Land and ITatural Resources

to Include a provision- in any replacement license that the

licensee make available to BUS amounts of water consistent

with this agreement.

6. Additional De3Ll»erY Points. Additional delivery

points may be added from Clme' to c'lme as mutually agreed be

tween the parties. In the event the parties fall to agree

and a part^ desires another delivery point to be added, then '

the same shall be determined by arbitration as provided herein.

7. Water Charges. StIS shall pav to EMI the sum

jof six cents oar thousand gallons delivered bv'FMI to BUS

.from the Wahlku and Walakainoi and Awalau Intake Systems and

the Walloa Ditch System. This rate shall remain fixed for

the terra of this agreement. After the lapse of fifteen (15)

years of the term of this agreement, EMI may request for'

J

13
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an adjuscment In the vacer chargea due ko increases in the

cost to EMI of (1) payments to the State for water pursuant

to the licenses mentioned heroin- (2) fuel oil; (3) salaries

and wages of Elil employees. BWS shall consider the request

only after an afflmativc vote of 2/3 of the sieinbers of the ■

Board present; at such meeting duly called agreeing to con

sider the request. Ta the event WS sho,\ild decide to con-

sidef the request .hy a vote of Z/3 of the members present,

Chen BHS shall determine the request of ElE by a vote of 2/3

of the members present. The decision of Bl?S shall he final

and shall not be subject to arbltrratlon.

BWS shall install and maintain suitable meters or

other measuring devices (hereinafter called meters) satis

factory CO EHX for the purpose of measuring the total amount

of water as provided herein, ^e meters shall be maincained

within 22 accuracy and shall be tested every three years by

BnS. Separate meters shall be installed by BHS to measure Che

water at anV additional delivery point which may be required

by EMI for a proper decexmlxiation of the quantity of water

being taken. Readings of the meters shall be taken end

recorded by BUS at sufficient intervals so as to give a

record in such form and degree of accuracy as shall be

satisfactory to both parties. Reports of such readings

shall be delivered by BHS to EliZ at such Intervals as shell

be-agreeable to the parties'and lUiZ shall have the right at

all times to inspect and mhke copies of the records of

BUS and to aeke independent readings to verify all measure

ments token by BUS. Uhere BUS operates a continuous water

, stage recorder which makes other water measurements witHin

any of the sources listed above, copies of all cbe flow

charts and/or records of individual water measurements .

shall be furnished to y.MI.

Iinan3geDB:4541847.6
14



BWS trf.1. ^ay the water chargce hei "" i mentioned

In lawful currency d£ the United States at times and in .the

.manner provided above to EMI or such other person or corpora

tion as shall be deai];nated by EHl in writing at least 10 days

prior to the next ensuing payment.

8. Priority. BMS shall use Insofar as practical

' all q£ the water collected in the Hsiakamoi anH Awelcu Intake

Systems prior to pumping water collaetcd at Kamole Forebay.

EKI shell give BWS priority in the use of water in fulfilling

EMI's obligations set forth herein before any other private use.

9. Cater Delivery. If the State of Hawaii requires

in any replscenient license to the licenses mentioned herein-

above that the licensee i^ke available to BUS for public'

consumption and use certain portion of the water collected

in the license area and the succesdful hlddsr is a. personj

partnership of corporation other than EMI or KCSS or any

corporation affiliated with Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.. and •

said J.ieen6ee delivers said water to a convenient point of

connection onto the Walloa Ditch-.System, then EKZ agrees to

convey paid water from the point of cowneccioa onto the ffailoa

Ditch System to the points of delivery specified in agree

ment to BC5 free of any charge whatsoever. (.

10. Improveaients co Wailoa Ditch Sysfcttm. fjue

recognizes that improvements to the collection syacem

for the Ualloa Ditch System may be necessary in order for

EMI to provide che amount of water provided herein to

BUS. EHI agrees that it shall at Its expense make the

necessary improvements as may bq required. To the

extent required by maintenance the parties recognize

' that portions of the Walloa Ditch System may from time

15
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to tlrao be shut down for short periods of time. In

such cases diversion of the water from one area to another

may be necessary and each party shall cooperate with the ■

other in order to permit the repair and malntenence of the

VTailoa Ditch Systetn.

11. Aatl-Pollotlon♦ EHI agrees, that It will use
diligent efforts to prevent contatoinatlon or pollution of

the water and that in the installation, maintenance and

construction of collection facilities, and in the collection

and delivery of water, it will in all cases comply with the

rules and regulations of the Department of Land and Natural

Desources, Department of Agriculture and the Department -

of Health of the State of Hawaii concerning the prevention

of contamination or pollution. EHI shall not be otherwise

responsible for cha quality or potability of the water

delivered to BWS according to the terms of this agreement.
12. Eseuse of Performance. Anything in this

agreestnt to the contrary notwithstanding, providing such

cause is not due to the willful act or neglect of QU,-
EMX Bhall not be deemed in default with reapect to the
performance of any of the terms, covenants and conditions

of this agreement if some shall be due to exy strike,

lockout, civil commotion, war-like operation, invasion,

rebellion, hostilities, military or usurped power,
sabotage, governmental regulations or controls, inability

to obtain ony material, service, or financing, through

act of God or other cause beyond the control of EHI.

13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be

for t\/enty (20) years comniencing January 1, 1974, and teml-

16
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naclng on December 31, 1993] provided, however, cWc this

aspcemenc may bo extended from time to time by mutael agree

ment; provided further, that if any party decides not to

extend the term of this agreement beyond December 31, 1993,

then siioh party must give written notice of its decision to

the other party prior to December 31, 1991; failure to pro

vide such notice by December 31, 1991 shall extend, vri.th

the consent of the other party, this agreement for a period

of two years If no notice Is given hy December 31, 1993, or

If notice is given after December 31, 1991* but before December

31, 1993, then this agreement shall he extended, with the

consent of the other party, for a period of two years from

the date such notice was given,

14. Arbitration ♦ Except as provided in paragraphs

2 and 7, if at any time during the term of this agreement

or after the expiration or sooner determination thereof,

any question, dispute, difference or disagreement shall

arise between the parties hereto which cannot be adjusted

or settled by them to their mutual satls&ctlon, then

every such matter shall, at the desire of either party, be

submitted to and be determined by three (3) arbitrators in

the manner provided by Chapter 658 of the Hawaii Hevised

Statutes, as the same now Is or may from time to time be

amended, in which case either party nay give to the other

party written notice of its desire to have an axhltration

of the matter in question md appoint one of the arbitrators

in said notice, whereupon the other party, within ten <10)

days after the receipt of such notice, shall appoint a second

arbitrator and, in case of failure so to do, the party who

has already appointed en arbltratoc may have the second

arbitrator appointed by a Judge of the Circuit Court 'of the

Second Judicial Circuit of the State of Hawaii, and the two

arbitrators so appointed, in cither manner, shall appoint

-9-
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tha third arbitrator, and in the event that the two arbltra-
I  )

tors eo appointed shall, within ton (10) days a£Cer the • '

appointment oi: the second arbitrator, foil to appoint the

third arbitrator, 'either party may have the third arbitrator

appointed by said judge, and the three arbitrators so appointed

shall thereupon proceed to detsrmine the matter in question

and the decision of any two of then shall be final, conclu

sive and binding upon the parties unless the sa^ shall he

* vacated, medifled or corrected as by said statute provided.

Ihe arbitrators shall have all the powers and duties pret-

,  BCi^bed by said statute and judgtn&nc may be entered upon

such award by the said Circuit Court as provided by Said

statute and said judgment shall not he subject to appe&l.

Each of the parties shall pay its om e:q)enses but the

compensation and expenses of the arbitrators shall be

borne equally by both partlea.

15. Default. This agreement is upon the express

condltloh that if any one or more of the following events

of default shall occur, to wit:

a. BWS shall fail to pcy the water rates

herein reserved or any part thereof within thirty (30) days

after the same becorae due,*^ or

b, EHI shall fail to observe or perform

any of the covenants herein contained and on the part

of EMI to be observed, and performed, end such failure shall

continue for a period of sixty (60) days after written notice

thereof given by BWS to EHI.

!i1icn and in case of any such default 011 ot BWS '

as the case nay be, may, upon the occurrence ox such event

of default or at any tine thereafter dmring the eoncintiance

-10-
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of such default;, at ics respective option, teiminate

ae^wiiaent by giving ten <L0) days' oritten notice thereof

to the defaulting party without resort to any legal- process,

all without prejudice to any other remedy or right of action

which the other party may have for such default.

In addition the parties agree to enter into dis

cussions for the purpose of entering into an altcmate

default provision In the event of default by EMI.

16. Acceptance of Vatcr Rates Kot Waiver. The

acceptance of payment of water rates by EHI or its egentc

shall not be deemed* to he a waiver by it of any breach by

BUS of any covenant herein contained. The waiver by eny

party of any bieach shall not operate Co extinguish the

covanfint or condition, the breach whereof has been Tiaived

nor ha deemed to be a waiver by such party of its rigjvt to

terminate thia agreement for any breach thereof.

17 > }!iBcellflneous', '

a. Definitions. The tetoc "party" and

"paxt5.6B" as used herein mean and ncitS and

the BI2S.

b. Notices, = Any notice or demand to be glvsn

to or sMTved upon a party in oopnection xd.ch thie agreement

shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or servEd

for all purpoBQs by being sent as registered wall, poatege

prepaid, addressed to such party at its post office address

hereinbefore apecified or at such other post offlco address

aa such party nay from time to time designate in writing to

the other party, or by being delivered personally to any

officer of such party within the State of Hawaii, and any

-II-
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Bueh notice oc dcBumd sliall bo doomed conclusively to have

boon given or served on the date o£ such xeglstration or

personal dd-lvery,

18, Suceesaora and Assigns, All Che torms, cove

nants, and conditions of this agreement shall inure to the

benefit of and be binding upon the successors a'nd assigns

of all parties.

• 19. Private Contract. Nothing herein contained

shall he construed as Impressing this agte^ent with the

cliaracter of a public service contract and.no ouner of any

Vater privilege, domestic, commercial or otharuise, granted-

• by BWS, shall have any right, title or interest In or to "

any of the water deliverable to BUS which shall be enforce

able against or be binding upon BKIj

20, Rates Not Indicative. In the event of con

demnation of any land or water rights in the areas covered "

by this Bgroenent, the water rates contained in this agree

ment shall not be taken as .indicative of the true value of

the land or water rights, nor shall they be uaed for appraisal

purposes on such taking.

21, Amendment. This egreemsnt may be amended by

mutual agreement in writing executed by both parties,

22, Concent. Po„ the extent required by the above-

mentioaed state licenses the participation of CNX in this

agreement is subject to the approval of the Board of Land

and Natural Resources of the State of Hawaii.

IN NITNBSS HREREOF, tho parties hereto have caused

this Snstroraent to be duly executed this day of

.  , 197-^ . effective as of December 31, 1973,

BOARD or WATER SUPPLY OF •
THE COUNTY OF MAUI

-12-
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CO

EASI HMII IKRIGAyrON COlWASy,
LIMITED

By -.^—

AXmNDER & BALDHIH. INC..

C6

-13-
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ALEXANDER & BALDWIN. BnIC

e22BtSH0?5nSET •PjO.BQ3t3440
.  »ffiNQUILU.RAWAtt6S^

Jtily 27, 1982

fiepactment of Vater Sufg^y
Coaa^ of Heui
^siltilcn. Haul, BaKail 96793

Eet Teeter £sxeBiBen.& dated Beceniber 22, 2561, as amended by
Heaorandca of nndgrstanding dated Becenber 31» 1973/KOIA AfiRICgLTDBAt, pAM

Geatlemen;

The porpDse of tbia letter da to eat forth our imderBtaodlnga vltb respect to tite
xrllbdrawal of t?ater ty tie DeparisBest of Water Supply (liereln. Departmeat*') frtsa
the Halloa, ̂tcb for ̂ e Ei£la AgrlcuXttsral Park.

lo Addltf<yfll delivery polnti, Departscent haa deslgmted, jmrsuant to psra^rapb
6 of tile HBmexseduffl of 'Sttdsrstauding dated December 31, 3373, and BOSS aaS
£211 concur, the Bamaikiis Dltcih at. a locattcn just beyond Besenrolz 40, as
otttUnei fa red on tie asap attadied hereto Bfhibtt A and' incorporated
herein by reference, Ctbe "dieUvery point") as tie delivery poijat fnsa i^ch
ffflter tdll be wiliidraHa to serve tie needs of the 3&ila Asi^cultural Patia

2« beliveiy Systemo

She Departaent idll constroct a delivery ^stem, ccmsietins of a pump
structare, measnzing deviceB, diversion diaaael and pipeline system from
tie delivery point to tie Ktis Agzicultaral f ati: at locations
shosn cm tie attatied Exhibit A Chereln "delivery system"), Betelled
plsns and grmts of easemsntB with oetss and hoim^ descriptions of
easement lo^tions eiall he prepared by tie Bepartasent aftar approval of
the landotmer involved o She Sepsrtment shall be responsible for aoQulz^
ing any easements necessary to accompllBb tie delivery of irattt from tie
delLyety pgint to Kola AgricuLtural Fsxk« Construction plans and
specifications for tie pus^ structure, measuring devices and diversion
channel and pipeline system shall be prepared by the D^artment subject
to lie prior approval of BCfiSn

b» Tita Department vill be responsible for the repair, aalntesanee and
replacement of tie entire delivery syston, or portlona thereof, Jirom the
delivery point to tie Kila Agricultural TecAn Belther BC&S nor. BHI
shall be required to perfons any repair, melntenanee services to tiie
delivery system or replace az^ portion tiereof.

TELEPHONE 1808} 82$S8tl • TELEGRAPH ALEXBALO
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l>epasi3Bexit of TJater $ap{>3j^
Coenty of Haul*

July 27, 2362
Bs^e Xtfo

Co Wie Departmeiit BlksU Install, as part of tibe ^ellvexy syatco, Buitahle
jcaaterB or otfher oeaatiriBg deuces ("jaeterB*') having e two pe^extt accu
racy £actor4 Sepaxtmeat agrees to repair, and upkeep' tite
aetexB vitMn fke tolerance factor and to test the tsetera at lea^ gnge
erexy three years so that the volume of water being withdrawn can he
noeurately measuredo

3o Pimpinfi Operatlo^a In order to assure that water wiH he avallahle at the
deiivei^ point, the Department shall, prior to tihe commencement of ai^ puapisg
of water, provide BOSS with at least 24 kouxa* notice es to the CD for
tiie ccoiBeneesent of ptoqilng, C2) tdioe for the cessation of pnaping, and (1)
the quantum of iraiter to he piiiq[ieda Z£ the eoBoanceaent sad ceBsation o£
pusqiing la done ductng BC&S's regular hnainese houra, then BC6S viU ziiot
^erge for Its sapGLoyee's tins and et^renses to regolate the flov of water to
tibe dellvexy point» Xf the comaencement or cessation of pumping is done
hefdra or after BCSS*b regular business hours, then BC&S*s costs ^all he
paid hy the Departmento

Be txuBt that the foregoing espreBses our onderstandlngB xegardlng the delivery
of water to the EUle'dgzicultural Baxke Be request that yon'sign in the spaces
provided hslow BCtd return the orfginnf to uso your contiimed 'support and
cooperation is deeply appreciatedo

Very tarifly yours.

HfiBmAB (maacisL & sbgak
COKPABf, a division of
Alexander & Baldwin, Inca SkST ma. XBEI6AX10N CQHPABY

She foregodsg texmB axe accepted and
approved this 2.y*^day of , 1982,

DttPAPTMBHT OF tUSBB. SDBPL7

comiDr OF KKoi

By ^
xtB Director
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AMENDMENT TO
HEKORANDUM OF

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this day of

f 1992, by and amongst EAST HAD! IRRIGATION

COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailin address is

P. 0. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EHI", A&B-

HAWAII, INC., HAt9AIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY, a division

of Alexander s Baldwin, Inc., whose msiiling address is P, o. Box

266," Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HCSS", and the BOARD

OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Haui, whose principal place of

business and mailing address is 250 s. High Street, Wailuku,

Hawaii 96793, referred to as the "Board",

WISES ss£2H:

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EKI, HC&S, and the Board

entered into that certain Memorandum of Understanding relating,

in part, to the collection and delivery of water by EHI, the

maintenance of certain water collection facilities, and the

furnishing of water to the Board; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandiun of Understanding is

scheduled to terminate on December 31,: 1993; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Meaorandxan

of Understanding for a period of two years; now, therefore,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agre^ents

hereinafter set forth, the paries hereto agree as follows:

1. Item 13 is deleted in its entirety and substituted with

the following:
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"13. Term. The tern of this agreement shall be for

tw^ty two (22) years commencing January l, 1974, and

terminating on December 31, 1995; provided, however, that

this agreement may be extended from time to time by mutual

agreement."

2. Save and except as amended herein/ the Memorandum of

Understanding shall remain in force and effect.

IN f7ITNESS HHSREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written^

EMI;

EAST HAUI IRRIGATION COHPANy,
LIMITED

(Please type or print name above)
Its

(Please type or print name above)
Its

HC&S;

HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR

COMPANY

(Please type or print name above)
Its

30
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I  '

(Please type or print nawe above)
Its . • •

^PROVED AS TO POHM

AKD LEGALITY:

Board:

BOARD OF MAT^ SUPPLY,
COUNTY OF KAUI

Ml
LARRY JJWTS

Its C

U-
Howard Fuka^hiaa
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maul

lmanageDB:4541847.6
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STATE OP HAWAII )
)  ss»

COUNTY OF HADI )

on this /^iL. day ot ^*''1 1992, before oe
appeared Kicharef K and tr//. 4; WifkiAAoyn

corporation; that the sbeQ affixed to the foregoing instrument is
the corporate seal of said corporation? and that said instrument
was signed aM sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority
of its Board of Directors, and the said officers acknowledged
said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

Hy commission expires;

STATE OF HAWAII ]
)  ss.

COUNTY OF MAUI )

on this / day of Apr: ' 1992, before ne
appeared Ktcht^ct P. and
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that
they are the and
respectively, of HAWAIIAN CQlfaERClAL AND SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii
corporation? that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is
the corporate seal of said corporation? and that said instrument -
was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority
of its Board of Directors, and the said officers ac^owledged
said instrinaent to ba the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, state of Hawaii

My commission expires

32
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STAiPB OP HAWAII )
*  j 5g ̂

CODHTy OF HAUI )

jh« o«fS foregoing instrument is the lawful seal ofthe said BOARD OP WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was
®  r and sealed op beha^ of the said BOARD OP WA!!?ER SUPPLY,
?" 4. T acknowledged the said
SppS°® 05" water

seal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ay hand and official

Notary Public, State of Hapwail

My commission expires;

r
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, SECOHD AMENDMENT TO
{_• ' MBHORAMDOH OF DWDERSTANDING

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered inte this 25th day of

April 19 94 . by and amongst EAST HADI IRRIGATION

COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is

P. 0. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to. as "EHin, A s B

HAWAII, INC., through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR

COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. o. Box

266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC & S'*, and the BOARD

OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Haui, whose principal place of

business and mailing address is 200 B. High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii

96793, referred to as "BWS",

Si.Ti£ESSS2g:

WHEREAS, .on December 31, 1973, EHI, HCSS and BWS entered into

that certain Memorandum of Understemding, referred to ais the

"Memorandum", relating, in part, to thfe collection aihd delivery of

water by EMI to, the maintenance of certain water collection

facilities of, and the furnishing of water to BWS; and

WHEREAS, on May 1, 1992, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered into that

certain Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding relating to the

extension of the Memorandum from December 31, 1993 until December

31, 199S; and

WHEREAS, the Memorandum permits BWS to withdraw, up to 6,000

gallons of water per twenty-four hour day to serve the Kahiku

coimsunity; and

WHEREAS, the maximum daily usage of the Kahiku community is

35
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currently 12,600 gallons per d^yt and

WHEREAS, BWS deaires to increase the withdrawal rate for the

Nahiku community; now, therefore,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements

hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Item 1 of the Memorandum is deleted in its entirety and

substituted with the following:

ISahiku, EKl will continue to collect and deliver to

BWS at the rates provided herein up to 20, ooo gallons of water

par twenty-four hour day to serve the Nahiku community. The

delivery point shall be the same point as presently used by

£HI and BWS.«

2» Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as

amended on Hay 1, 1992, remains in force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have catised this

instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written.

EMI:

EAST HAUIIHRIGATION CpHPANY, LIMITED

Richard F> Cameron

(Please type or print name above]
Its Executive Vice President

(Please type or print name above)
Its Secretary' ;

36
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A & B HAHAIZ, INC.
through its division

KANAZIAN COHHERCIAL AND SUGAR
COHPANY

g. Cameron
(Please type or print name above)
Its Senior Vice President

Beverly J'.

(Please type or print name above)
its 'Secretary

ENS:

BOARD OP WATER SOPPJiY
COUNTY DP HAUI

feirry Jcfta
Xts chalxpers

APPROVED AS TO FORK
AND I£6ALITY:

in 8. Rapac»
Jeputy Corporation
County of Haui
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STATE OP HAWAII )
) SS«

CIT5f & COUNTS OF HONOI,ULU )

On this 25 th day of Apr^l, 1994, before me appeared
Richard F. Camisron and Beverly J. Green, to me personally known,
who, being by ne 'duly sworn, did say that they are the Executive
Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of EAST IffiTH
1KRI6AT10K COHPANY, bIHITEO, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said
corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and the said officers acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS NHEREOP, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, SiB&te of Hawaii

My commission expires:

STATE OF HAWAII )
) ss«

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 25th day ' of • April, 1994, before me appeared
Richard F. Cameron and Beverly J. Green, to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are the Senior
Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of ASB-HAWAII, INC.,
through its division HAWAIIAN. COMMERCIAL & SUGAR ' COMPANY, a
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing
izistrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that
said instrument was signed and sealed on b^alf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said
officers acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corpoxration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

/./. Notaryary Public, StaSe of Hawaii

My commission expires:
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STAOJE OP HAWAII )
j  gg ̂

COONTY OF HAUr ) *

On this 26tfa day of_J April , 19 94 , before me
appeared Byron gaiters , to me personally ]cnown, who,
being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Chairperson of
the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Haui, and that the
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of
the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed on behalf of the said BOARD OP WATER SUPPLY,
and the said Bjpron Walters ^acknowledged the said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said BOARD OP WATER
SUPPLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

^  Notary Public, State of Hawaiii
My commission expires a 4/i9/9a
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n
THZBD AHENDMEMT TO

MEMORaiTDDM OF IJRDERSTAWDING

THIS AHEMDMENT, made and entered into this day of
January# 1996, by and among EAST KATII. IHRIGATION COMPANY,
LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. o.
Box 266, Punnene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," A&B-HAWAII,
INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a
Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is. P. o. Box 266,
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and the BOARD OP
WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose principal place .of
business and mailing address is 250 S. High Street, Wailuku,
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS,"

WITNESSRTH; .

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding entered into on
December 31, 1973 by and among EMI, HGSS and BWS, which
subsequently was amended by an Amendment dated Hay 1, 1992 and
Second Amendment dated April 25, 1994, permits BWS to withdraw up
to 16 million gallons of water. per twenty-four hour- •period from
the Wailoa Ditch System; and

WHEREAS, the Wailoa Ditch System provides, on average, 55%
of HC&S's water needs, is essential to HC&S's ability to pump the
groundwater wells which provide the other 45% of HC&S's water
needs, and is necessaiy to run HCSS's two mills and pumps for
HC&s*s 16 brackish water wells in the central isthmus; and

WHEREAS,, on numerous occasions, BWS*s right to withdraw
water from the Wailoa Ditch System has, dinring times of extended
drought, put HCSS under severe stress; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum of Understanding is
scheduled to terminate on December 31, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum
of Understanding fta: a period of one year; now, therefore,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements
hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows: -

1. The following sentence is hereby added to the end of
the first paragraph of Paragraph 3:

"BWS agrees to use its best efforts to minimize its
intake of water from the Wailoa Ditch System whenever
the total flow in the Wailoa Ditch System drops below
SS million gallons per twenty-four hour period, and to
use its best efforts to move forward on a timely basis
with necessary steps, including the installation and
utilization of surface water storage of peak flows, so

19 ntfn^iai$9
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that BWS will be able to i^educe its dependency on the
Kailoa Ditoh Systesa whenever the total flow is below
55 sillion gallons per twenty-four hoiir period."

2. Paragraph 13 is her^y deleted in its entirety and
substituted with the following;

"13. Term. The tenn of this agreement shall be
for twenty-three (23) years cooraancing "January l, 1974
and terminating on December 31, 1996; provided, how
ever, that this agreement may be extended from time to
time by mutual agreement."

3, Save and except as amended herein, the Hemorandua of
Understanding, as previously amended, shall remain in ftai force
and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have • caused this
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written.

■mx:

EaST K&Dl IRRIGATION COMPANY,
UKITED

lichard £>—eameron
Its Executive Vice President

Alysi^n J.
Its Secre-

HCfiS:

A5B-HAWAII, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION
HAWAIIAN COIQIERCIAL^AND SUGAR COMPANY

Richard "p7 ^eameron
Its Senior Vice President

Alydbn J^Nahamura
Its Secrerary

-2-
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BWS:

BOaSD OF WATER SOPFLY,
COtniTy OF MAIOI

Marie KlmiftBy ^
(Please type or prxnt naae above)

Xts chairpersoft

APPROVED AS TO FORK
AHD LEGALITY:

(Please type or print naae above)

Its Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Haul

73n»in*i»1^3A9 **3 ̂
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STATE OP HAWAII )
)  SS •

COXJHTlf OP MADI ) *

on this day of January, 1996, before me appeared
RICHARD P. CAMERON, to lae personally known, who, being by jub duly
sworn, did say that he is the Executive vice President of EAST
MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of
said corporation; and that said instmnaent was signed and sealed
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

l3. /c/. JhiM::,
Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  S3t

CITY fi CODNTY OP HONOLULU )

on this 3^ day of January, 1996, before me appeared
ALYSON J. NAKAMORA, to me personally known, who, being by ae duly
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of EAST HAUI IRRIGATION
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of . said
corporation; and that said instrummt was signed and sealed on
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

2,/, Notary Public, State of Hawaii

■commission expires: ■

79m«ri**fi3/88
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STAIEE OP HAWAII )
>  as. .

COUKTy OP HADI )

On this day of January, 1996, before me appeared
RICHASD p. CAMERON, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Senior Vice President of
ASB-HAWAIl, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COHHERdAL fi
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii coi^oration; that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation;
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My oonmission expires: .

STATE OP HAWAII )
}  6S •

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU }

On this -3^^ day of January, 1996,: before me appeared
ALYSQN J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of ASB-HAWAII, INC.",
through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a
Hawaii corporation; that -the seal affix^ to the foregoing
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that
said instrument was signed and sealed on b^aif of said
corporation by authority of its iBoard of Directors,' and the said
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said coiporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:

73roafnp>v|/3na ."'S*"
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STATE OF HAWAII )
)  SS a

COUNTY OP Maoi ) '

On this "7V^ day of before me appeared
A^<r>ve^ . to ae personally known, who, being

by me duly sworn, did that is the Chairperson of the
BOAHD OF WATER SUPPLY of the Coun^of Hani, and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the
said BOARD OP WATER SUPPLY, and that the' said instrument was
signed and sealed, on bel^alf of the said BOARD OP WATER SUPPLY,
and the said acknowledged the
said instrument to be the free act And deed of the said BOARD CP
WATER SUPPLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Not^y Public, State of Hawaii

Ky ccsnmission expires:

7SmerM-lAf99
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AGREEHBBT RS 1973 KSUORlVHStlM Of UZlI»5Rfi3!ASn>IKa,
RSP&ZM TO nATKatoX HOkXSR 8YBTEK,

COKSTROCTZOlf OF RBSSR70XR AT 3CAKOLB «SZS

THIS AGREEKEHT, made and e^ered into this day of
March, 1996, by and among AiB-HAWaii, INC., through its division

HAWAIIAN CQMHERCIAL AND stJGAR .COMPANY, a Hawaii Corporation,

whose mailing address is p. o. Boac 266, puunene, Haul, Hawaii

96784, referred to as "HCSS", the BOARD OP WATBB SOPPLY of the

Coxmty of Maui, whose principal place of business and mailing

address is 2S0 S. High Street, Wailulcu, Hawaii 96793., referred to

as the "BHS," EAST.HAni ZHHIGATION COMPANY, LIHITED, a Hawaii

corporation, whose mailing address is P. o. Box 266, Puunene,
Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," and KULKHALD, INC., a Hawaii

corporation, whose mailing address is P. 0. Box 1417, wailuJcu,
Hawaii 96793/ referred to as "KDLAMAED,'*

WITNESSETIfi

WHEREAS, this Agreement is being entered into in connection

with the proposed Agreement Concerning the. Construction of

Storage Tank, Transmission Iiine and Appurtenances, and

Improvement and. Dedication of listing WeJLl, dated March ,

1996, between BWS and Kulaaalu, and the proposed Agreement Re

Well Basement and contribution to-Design Work, dated March a( ,

1996, between HC&S, EHI and Kulamanu, ooncenning' the dovelopment

of a well for BHS on land owned by HC5S ('»Hell Agreement") ; and.

WHEREAS, in connection with such Hell Agreement, the parties

have negotiated certain agreements relating to the following: (i)

acc^tance by BHS of certain teems and conditions relating to the

use by BWS of water from the Halloa Ditch System, (11) funding by

BWS of certain repairs to the Haikamoi water collection delivery

'rt'j ojoo C7C ono viw wj r»nui»w7n Hjn bsh ^r:r '^ni flR-fi[-Hyu
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syBtem, «nd (ill) design and construction of a reservoir to serve

Karaole Heir;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN COMSIDERaTIOW of the mutual promises and
agreements of the parties, the parties hereto agree as follows:

i' Amendment to 1973- Memorandum of UnderstandiTio. bWS,
HC&H and EMX hereby amend the Memorandum of Dndere tending entered

into on December 31, 1S73 by and among EKI, HCfiS and BWS ("1973
JEfemoiundum of Understanding*'}, as follovB:

(a) BWS shall not be permitted to withdraw more than 8

million gallons of. water per twenty-four hour period from Halloa
Ditch under any circumstances. Hhen the reservoir described In

Section 3 below cones on line, the parties will discuss

modification of the foregoing limitation in order to accommodate

the reservoir.

(b) BWS shall not be panaltted to withdraw water from

Halloa Ditch when the ditch flow drops below 11 million gallons
of water per twenty-four hour period. This limitation Is

necessary in order to ensure sufficient water for the operation
of flC&S' Buunene and Paia Hills, wliit^ provide 12% of the

electricity consumed by the general public on Haul.

The limitations on withdrawal froaq Halloa Ditch set forth above

shall teUce effect at such time as Ktilamanu (or its successors or

assigns) begins to draw water from the BHS sys-bem for the parcels
deBoribed in the Agreement Concerning tdia Construction of Storage
Tank, Transmission Line and Appurtenances, and Improvement and

Dedication of Existing Hell, dated March 1996, between BWS

and Kulamalu.

2. Repairs to HalVamol Water System. Notwithstanding dny

provision of the 1973 Memorandum of Understanding to the
contrary, BHS hereby agrees to use its best efforts to fund as

BVW-4/IWM -2." - ■

Mfi tn<4 iii-u>»itii 11/1 Mill fl « »i rPio nnl' ne_CI~UHM
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expeditlously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the
discretion of CHI, to the Raihaaoi upper Pltune. said repairs
shall inclnda but not be limited toj replac^ent of' the top
cover of the Upper Pltme, Installation of noh-slip surface on the

Upper Flume cover, and replacement of portions of the Upper Flume
trestle (i<e,, braces, legs, runners, footings, etc.) as deemed

necessary by EHI. The BKS and BHJ agree to begin repairs as soon
as practicable and to coordinate with eacdi other to undes^ake
such repairs.

3. Reservoir at Kamole Weir. BUS agrees to use its best

efforts to se^ and secure on a -timely basis appropriate funding

sources for the construction of the reservoir, and ucfis, ehx, and

XUL%HAI<U agree to provide reasonable and necessary support to

obtain such funding sources. KELRHaXiU agrees* to fund the- design

work, up to $125,000, for the reservoir in coordination with BWS.

BR5 also agrees to use Its best efforts to proceed with and to

complete the construction of said reservoir as soon as possible.

Itr HZTNBSS BHBRSOP, the parties hereto have caused -this

bf) V OiOQ C?C ono 'rol WUJ limtMitr nn uin n n M
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i.nstrumen'b to Jjb duly executed on the date fitat above written.

i!MIS

EAST lam: ihiiigation cohpanx,
LIMITBD '

Blchagd'R, CdaS^on
(Please-type or jarint naice above)"

Executive Vice President •

Alvson Ji Nakamura
(Please t}] or print naste above)

Its Secretary

HC&5:

A&B-EAWAZI, Urc,, THBOUGH TSS DIVISION
KAKAXXAK COMMBRCIM,,»MD SOGAB CONPiUfX

Raichard F. Cameron
(Please type car print aaiae above)

Its Senior Vice President

Al vson J/ Hetkagiura ' •
(Please type or print naba above)

Its Secretary
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f' \

KOLNXRUO:

?»LaKALU, XKC.

(Pleaad type pr print, n&oie above}

Its ^Rti\C>V^ ■

(Please type or print; name above)

Its

BHs:

BOaSD OP HATSSt BUPPLX,
CODH5X OF jaOI

livna oy ni-iiti(Please type or prilot name aijova)

Its chaizperson.

APPBOVBD AS TO FOBH
AND XiEGMiITX:

sasr

(Please type or print name above}

Its Deputy Corporation Counsel
County o£ Haul

-S-
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-V .

STATE OP HAWAII )
)  SSt

COtTOTY OP HAtll )

^ On this day of March, 1996, before me appeared
P' and ■ ■ ^ ^ to ae

personal^ known, Jfho, being by me duly svorn, did say that
the &y. l/tW respectively,

of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, X.IHITSD, a Havail corporation;
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrvment is the
corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument was
signed and. sealed on behalf, of said corporation by authority of
its Board of Directors, and' the said officers acknowledged said
Instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WloaJBSS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set wy hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My comatsaion expires:

L.S.

STATE OF HAWAII )
}  ss.

COOHTy OP KAUI )

On this day of Msur^, 1996, before me appeared
/7Jij<nyi \T. Akf<7Lmic*^ wjiJ ' -—; to ae .

. penfena,!^ known, who, being by me diUy sworn, did say that
A^arTe the and - ■ ■ ■ ■ , respectively,
of ASB-HAWail, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL fi
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corpozratian; that the seal affixed to
the foregoing iostmaant is the corporate seal of said
corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said corporation by authority of Its Board of
Directors, and the said officers acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said co:>poration.

IK WITNESS WHEREOF, X have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, state of Hawaii

Hy commission expires:
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STATE OF HAWAII )
)  SS,

COUNTI OP HADI )

_ Q" of March/ 1996, before me appeared
B\/ey<:trn Q~t>/AJhn^ and . Lu lim ^

jMrsonallY laioyn, who; being by roe duly sworn, did say that
8'«^'tb6 fr'ZSf ■onii - ■ • ■ ■ ji
of JXOLhMRLU, IKC., a Hawaii corporation;--^afc fche seal- affixed /

'fee—fefee—^earsgediig—Inotgua^afe—jrs—'tho-—corporatea—Bttsei—©f—etaird
•carporatlon; and that said 'instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said corporation by authority, of its Board of
Directors, and the said officers acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of'said corporation.

in WITHES5 WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
eeal.

cy PubTicy State of Hawaii
ay coanaieaion expires:

STATE' OF HAWAII

COUHTy OF KAUl
]  SS,

On this day of March, 1996, before me appeared
, to me personally known, who, being-by n© duly sworn, did say that Mej is the chairperson of the

BOARD OF WATER SUPPItV Of -the County of Kaui, 'and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing Instrument is the lawful seal of the
said BOARD OF WAI6R SUPPiiY, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed on behalf of -the said board of water sopely,
and "the said acknowledged the
said inatroment to be.bhe free act and deed of the said BOARD OF
WATER SUPPLY.

ZM WITNESS WHEREOF, Z have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

/■ No-cdry public, state of Hawaii

My opanilsslon expires:
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FOURTH AMENDMENT TO

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this dav of
December, 1996, by and between EAST MAUI IRRIGATiON. CGMPAN2,
LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose business mailing address is
P. 0. Box 266f Fuunene, Hawaii 96784, referred' to as "BMX,"
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its; division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL &
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing' address is
P. o. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC6S," and
the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County Of Maui, whose principal
place of business and mailing address "is 200 S. High Street,
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS,"

wisliEssiisa: -

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered into
that certain Memorandum of Understanding, which subsequently was
amended by an Amendment dated May i, 1992, Second Amendmfent dated
April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996 and Agree
ment Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi
Water System, Construction of Reservoir at Kamole Weir dated
March 21, 1996 {the Memorandimi of Understanding, as so amended,
is hereinafter referred to as the "Memorandum"), relating in part
to the operation, maintenance and repair of the Waikamoi water
system; and

WHEREAS, the. term of the Memorandum is scheduled to terminate
on December 31, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum
for a period of one year; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 1996, EMI, HC&S, and BWS entered into
that certain Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum • of Understanding,
Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, Construction of Reservoir at
Kamole Weir, relating to BWS using its best efforts to fund .as
expeditiously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the
discretion of EMI, to the Waikamoi Upper Flume, referred to as
the "Plume"; and

WHEREAS, the Flume is under the operational jurisdiction of
EMI as provided in the Memorandum; and

WHEREAS, the redwood covers, trestles, footings, braces, etc. •
of the Flume, are in need of replacement to maintain proper water
transmission for the! Upper Kula Water System; and

WHEREAS, the Flume is now in a state of major disrepair and
there is concern that.it may fail; and •

WHEREAS, extensive and substantial damages to the WaUcarooi
collection and conveying and storage facilities owned by BWS due
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to acts of God or events beyond the control of EHl requiring
restoration or replacement of the facilities is the respon
sibility of BWS; and

5JHEREAS, EHI represents that, due to the sensitive nature of
the ecological resources of the area serving as a source of
domestic x^/ater, and its inaccessibility "and varied terrain, BHI
must limit access to its Waikamoi lands; and

WHEREAS, EMI reconstructed the Flume back in 1974-75, and is
very familiar with both the Waikamoi water system and the area;
and

WHEREAS, BWS has budgeted $60,000.00 for the necessary main
tenance and repair of the Plume for fiscal year 1996-1997; and

WHEREAS, BWS had previously purchased redwood lumber for the
repairs to the Plume, which lumber was determined to be in
adequate for said repairs; now, therefore,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreemerits here
inafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The fourth paragraph of Paragraph 2 is deleted in its
entirety and substituted with the following;

"Extensive and substantial damages to the collec
tion and cfflnveying and storage facilities owned by BWS
as provided herein due to ects of God or events beyond,
the control of EMI requiring restoration or replacement
of the facilities shall be the responsibility of BWS.
Actual restoration and replacement of existing facili
ties shall be subject to budgetary limitations of BWS,
which agrees to exercise reasonable judgment and good
faith to include the costs, or portions thereof, of
restoration and replacement in the ensuing budget or
budgets. Actual restoration and replacement of addi
tional facilities constructed by EMI shall be made at
the discretion of BWS, which decision shall be final
and shall not be subject to arbitration. With regard
to restoration of the Waikamoi Upper Plume required by
damages, existing as of December 17, 1996, to the
facilities (herein called the "1996 Repairs"), BWS
shall use its best efforts to fund as expeditioxisly as
possible the repairs deemed necessary in the discretion
of pfX. BWS and EUI agree to begin the 1996 Repairs as
soon as practicable and to coordinate with each other
to undertake such repairs. If the Waikamoi Upper Flume
fails or suffers a major disruption due to the delay in •
funding these necessary repairs, BWS ̂ all not be per
mitted to compensate for the reduction of Waikamoi
system water by taking water from the Wailca Ditch
System. The exact natxire, scope and total cost of the
1996 Repairs, including total reasonable reimbursement

.  ( )
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for labor (including overhead), will not be known until
EMI proceeds with the repairs, but the cost during, the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1997 shall not exceed
$60,000.00."

2. With regard to the 1996 Repairs referred to in the new
fourth paragraph of Paragraph 2 described above:

a. EMI shall be responsible for designating the. materials
needed for the repairs, but shall not be responsible
for any problems arising out of or related, to the .con
dition of the materials.

b. BWS shall be responsible for ordering and purchasing
all materials, including replacement of any materials
that do not meet full specifications (e.g., replacement
of that portion of BWS's previously-^purohased liunber
that EMI deteznnines cannot be salvaged), and for the
condition of the materials and delivery of same to the
jobsite location designated by EMI, referred to as the
"Jobsite."

c. EMI shall, to the extent feasible in its sole discre
tion, salvage as much of BWS's previously-pvirchased
redwood lumber (119 pieces 2"xl2"xl8' dimension^ con
heart, rs, and 279 pieces 2"xl2"x20' dimension, con
heart, RS), referred to as "Salvaged Lumber," for the
repairs to the Flume, said salvage to include milling
the redwood to proper dimensions at cost to BWS not to
exceed $2,500.00 for labor.

d. BWS shall provide delivery of the Salvaged Lumber to
the milling site designated by EMI, and later to the
Jobsite.

e. BWS shall provide a container for weather and security
protection of all .redwood lumber and all other
materials delivered to the Jobsite for the.repairs.

f. EMI shall apply the' non-skid surface treatment in
accordance to the manufacture's recommendations.

g. EMI shall be responsible for any loss or damage to
materials accepted at the Jobsite in the event such
loss or damage surises directly and solely from BMI's
negligence, but EMI shall not be deemed a bailor or
warehouseman with reject to such materials.

h. BWS shall make payment on said invoices within 30 days
after receipt, and agrees that interest will accrue on
late payments at the rate of 12% per annum.

3. Paragraph 3 is hereby replaced in its entirety with the
following:

-3-
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"3. Wailoa Ditch. Prom the waters collected by
EHl in the Wailoa Ditch System, EMI will make available
to BWS up to 8-1/2 million gallons of water per twenty-
fovir hour period, allocated as follows: up to 7 million
gallons of water per twenty-fotir hota: period from the
Xamole Weir delivery point, and up to 1-1/2 million
gallons of water per twenty-four hour period from the
Haroakua Ditch delivery point to serve the needs of the
Kula Agricultmral Park (pursuant to the letter dated
July 271 1982 from HC&6 and emi to the Department of
Water Supply of the County of Kaui). The foregoing is
subject to the limitations on withdrawal set forth in
the Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding,
Repairs to Waikamoi Water system, Construction of
Reservoir at Kamole Weir, dated March 21, 1996. BWS
agrees to use its best efforts to minimize its intake
of water from the Wailoa Ditch System whenever the
total flow in the Wailoa Ditch System drops below
55 million gallons per twenty-four hour period, and to
use its best efforts to move forward on a timely ba'sis
with necessary steps, including the installation and
utilization of surface water storage of peak flows, so
that BWS will be able to reduce its dependency on the
Wailoa Ditch System whenever the total flow is below
55 million gallons per twenty-four hour period.

Waters from the Wailoa Ditch shall be delivered to
BWS at the following points presently used by EMI/HC&S
and BWS:

Kamole Forebay and Hamakua Ditch near
Reservoir 40."

4. With regard to the construction of the proposed reser
voir at Kamole Weir, BWS warrants that it will use its best
efforts to meet, or cause to be met, the deadlines set forth in
the engineering schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
incorporated herein by reference. The parties agree to discuss
modification of the '8-1/2 million gallons of water per twenty-
four hour period* amount, referred to in Section 3 above,- when
the proposed reservoir comes on line.

5. paragraph 13 is hereby deleted in its entirety and sub
stituted with the following:

"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be
for twenty-fow (24) years commencing January i, 1974
and terminating on December 3i, 19977 provided, how
ever, that this agreement may be extended from time to
time by mutual agreement.".

6. Save and except as amended h^ein, the Uemorandum, as
previously amended, shall remain in full force and .effect..' .

-4-
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written.

EHI:

EAST KAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY,
LIMITED

Its'^Vioe. Pres

viysolh j,(JriAlyson J, (ir^aniuf a
Its Secretary

HC&S:

A&B-HAWAII, INC., THRODGH ITS DIVISION
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SDGAE COMPANY

G. St^hen Hoj ^
Its Senior Vicev^resident

uU
Nakamura

ary

BWS:

BOARD OF WATER SOPPLY
COUNTY OF MAUI

No^a Pilta
Its Chairperson

APPROVED AS

AND LEGALIT

FORM

Gary W,Gary W, Zakian
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Haul

-5-:

59
iman3geDB;4541847.6



STATE OP HAWAII )
City £ County of Honolulu )
COUHTH■OF HAUI ■ )

SS.

A , ft January, 1997 g. Stephen HoladayOn hhis y day of j^oocTObor'j—190.67 before me appeared/^
■RISHAIID-Ft,-■ CAMBRON7 to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the fijEeeative- Vied President of EAST
MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii'corporation; that the
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed
on behalf of said corporation by authority ' of its. Board of
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

seal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ray hand and official

NotarfV Publicj' State' of Hdwaii

My commission expires:

STATE OP HAWAII

CITY fi CODNTY OP HONOLDLtl
SS.

On this day of December, 199S> before me appeared
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that she Is the Secretary of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and
deed of said corporation.

seal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

l.S.

Notary Public/ StSte of Hawaii

My coTsmission expires:

-6-
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STATE OP HAWAII )
City & County of Honolulu ) SS.
COOlTTlf OF IfflUI )

Wtmuajuy, i??/ va. ou«;:iJnun noxi

On this 'oKA^ day of ■Doocaab^—1094-, before me appeared a
H-IcaiMiD p. CAtlERGtr, to me personally known/ who, being by aie duly
sworn, did say that he is . the Senior Vice President of
AfiB-HAWAlI, IWC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL &
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed-to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation;
and that said instmiment was signed and sealed on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ray hand and official
seal.

Notajfy Public, Sfete; of i^waii
My coraraission expires;

STATE OF HAWAII }
j  SS.

CITY fi COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this day of December, 1996, before me appeared
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of A&B-HAWAII, INC.,
through its division HAWAIIAN COMHESICIAL & SUGAR .COMPANY, a
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is .the corporate seal of said corporation; and that
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corpora
tion by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officer
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of isaid
corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto sot my hand and official
seal.

Notary Fublxc, State of Hawaii

My commiBSion .expires: •

-7-
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STATE OF HAWAII )
}  ss ♦

COONTY OF MAUI • )

on this day of Decewher, 1996/ before ae. appeared
A^6fma , to me personally known, who, being

by me duly sworn^ did say that is the Chairp^son of the
BOAKD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Haul, and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY/ and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed on b^alf of toe said BOARD OP WATER SUPPLY,
and the said 7v' acknowledged the
said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF
WATER SUPPLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

\

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:

-fl

ea
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ADDENDUM TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into this 6th day of
May, 1997, by and between EAST MAUI lERIGATlCN COMPANY, LIMITED,
a Hawaii corporation, wlaose business mailing address is P. o.
Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," A&B-HANAIl,
INC., through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY,
a Hawaii corjjoration, whose mailing address is P.. 0. Box 266,
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and the BOARD OF
WATER SUPPLY of the County of Haul, whose principal place of
business and mailing address is 200 s. High Street, Wailu3cu,
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS,"

HXTNESgSSlI:

WHEREAS, oh December 30, 1996, EMI, HC&S. and BWS entered into
that certain Fourth Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding
(hereinafter referred to as the "Fourth Amendment"), relatii^ in
part to the repairs currently necessa^ to the Waihamoi Upper
Plume, referred to in the Fourth Amendment as the "1996 Repairs";
and ■ ' ■

'  WHEREAS, said Fourth Amendment contemplates, in •accordance
f \ with the recommendation of EMI, the use of milled redwood lumbar

for the 1996. Repairs} and

WHEREAS, BWS now desires to use unmilled lumber for the 1996
Repairs; and

WHEREAS, EMI is willing to use unmilled redwood lumber for
the 1996 Repairs only if it receives (i) specific authorization
from BWS for such use and (ii) a ccmiplete release and indemnifi
cation from BWS from any claims or damages arising out of such
use; now, therefore,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements here
inafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1, Notwithstanding Paragraph 2 of the Fourth • Amendment,
BWS hereby requests and authorizes EMI to use unmilled " redwood
lumber for the 1996 Repairs. BWS hereby releases, indemnifies
and holds harmless EMI and HC&S from any and all. claims or
damages (including reasonable attorney's fees) arising out of or
otherwise related to the use of unmilled redwood lumber.-

2. Save and except as amended herein, the Fourth Amendment
shall remain in full force and effect.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written-

EMI:

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION CO^AMY,- ■
LIMITED

la^y
ecuti<?e mce President

JaJcamura
Its Secretary

HC&S:

ASB-HAWAIZ, INC., THRGITGH ITS DIVISION
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAi; AND SUGAR COMPANY

G. s^phen
Its Senior

Alysi
Its Secretary

Bws:
\

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY

COUNTY OP MAUIur aa.u± a

jrvin

:s •efhoirperaeir

APPROVED AS TO Fi
AND LEGALITY:

Gary W. "EaAian
Deputy Corporat5.on Counsel
County of Haui

-2~
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('

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  ss«

COUHTY OF HAUI ) !
\

on this day of May# 1997, before me appeared G.
STEPHEN HOIiAOAYr to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Executive Vice President of EAST
MAUI lERIGATION COtlPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal.of
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said Instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Ko.tary Public, State ofof Hawaii

My commission expires:.

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  SS •

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this day of May, 1997, before me appeared ALYSON J.
NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did say that she is the Secretary of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii. corpo];ation; that the seal affixed to
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and
deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

»tary Public, State of HawNotary PuM.ic, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:

-3-
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STATE OP HAWAII )
)  ss •

COUNTY OP MADI )

On "this day of May/ 1997, before me appeared G.
STEPHEN HOLADAY, to ma personally known, who, beln? by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Senior vice President of
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COHMERGlAlj &
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation;
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Direptors, and the said
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public; state of Hawaii

My commission expires:

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  SS •

CITY & COUNTY OP HONOLULU ) •

On this day of May, 1997, before me appeared ALYSON J.
NAKAHURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did say that she is the Secretary of A&B-HAWAXI, INC., through
its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL £ SUGAR CCHPANY, a Hawaii
corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is
the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument
was signed smd sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority
of Its Board of Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said
instrument to he the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

(  i

I .J. .
Notary Public,««^tate of Hawaii

My commission expires: j/f-ff/ff

-4-
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STATE OF HAWAII )
)  SS.

COUNTY OP MAOI )

jSllt^ day of May^ 1997, before me appe^ed^^P^^n.
■itexs*, to me personally'Jcnpwa. , who. being by me duly swom, did
say that he is the GtiaE^SEsSh of the BOAM OF WATER SUPPLY of
the County of Haul, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the lawful seal of the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY,
and that the said instrument was signed and sealed-jsft,'behalfi
the said BOARD oP WATER SUPPLY, and the said^^i^in^iio:
acknowledged the said instrument to be'the -free act and deed of
the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY.

IN WITNESS-WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ray hand and official
seal.

S^ary "Tublic, State of Hawaii
My commisaion expires:

-5-
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FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS AMENDMENT/ made and entered into this 2^^ dav of
January, 1998, by and between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY,
LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose business mailing address is
P. O. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI,"
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIALS
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is
P. 0. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and
the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose 'principal
place of business and mailing address is 200 S. High Street,
Wailuhu, Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS,"

HITJiESSgTfi:

{WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered into
that certain Memorandum of Understanding, which subsequently was
amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, Second Amendment dated
April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996,- • Fourth
Amendment dated December 30, 1996, Agreement Re 1973" Memorandum
of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi Water. System, Construction
of Reservoir at Kamole Weir dated March 21, 1996, and Addendum to
Fourth Amendment dated May 6, 1997 (the Memorandum of Under
standing, as so amended, is hereinafter referred to as the
"Memorandum"), relating in part to the operation, maintenance and
repair of the Waikamoi water system; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to terminate
on December 31, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum
for a period of one year; and

WHEREAS, on March,21, 1996, EMI, HC&S, and BWS entered into
that certain Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding,
Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, Construction of Reservoir at
Kamole Weir, relating to BWS using its best efforts to fund as
expeditiously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the
discretion of EMI, to the Waikamoi Upper Flume, refe^ed. to as
the "Plume"; and

WHEREAS, bWs budgeted $60,.000.00 for "^e necessary mainte-.
nance and repair of the Flume for fiscal year 1996-1997; and

WHEREAS, BWS has budgeted $60,000.00 for the necessary main
tenance and repair of the Flume for fiscal year 1997-1998; and

WHEREAS, EMI has agreed to provide BWS with an additional
175,000 gallons per day from the Wailoa Ditch System;

HOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows:
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(

1. Th6 fourth paragraph of Paragraph 2 is 4elet^ in its
entirety and substituted with the fallowing;

"Extensive and substantial damages to the collection
and conveying and storage facilities owned by BWS as
provided herein due to acts of God or events beyond the
control of requiring restoration or replacement of
the facilities shall be •" the responsibility of BWS.
Actual restoration and replacement of existing facili
ties shall be subject to budgetary limitations of BWS,
trtiich agrees to exercise reasonable judgment and good
faith to include the costs, or portions thereof, of
restoration and replacement in the ensuing budget or
budgets. Actual restoration and replacement of addi
tional facilities constructed by EMZ shall be made at
the discretion of BWS, which decision shall be final
and shall not be siibject to arbitration. With regard
to restoration of the Waikamoi Upper Plume required by
damages, existing as of December 17, 1996, to the
facilities (herein called the "1996 Repairs'"), BWS
shall use its best efforts to fund as expeditiously as
possible the repairs deemed necessary in the discretion
of EMI. BBS and EMI agree to begin the 1996 Repairs as
soon as practicable and to coordinate with each other
to undertake'such repairs. If the Waikamoi Upper Plume
fails or suffers a major disruption due to the delay in
funding these necessary repairs, BWS shall not be
permitted to compensate for the reduction of Waikamoi
system water by taking water from the Wailoa Ditch
System. The exact nature, scope and total cost of the
1996 Repairs, including total reasonable reimbursement
for labor (including overhead), will not be known until
EMI proceeds with the repairs, but the cost during the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1998 shall not exceed the
sum of $60,000,00 and any additional fimds appropriated
by the BWS during such fiscal year pursuant to its best
efforts obligations to expeditiously fund the 1996
Repairs."

2. The first sentence of Paragraph 3 is hereby replaced in
its entirety with the fallowing:

"Prom the waters collected by EMI in the Wailoa Ditch
system, EMI will make available to BWS up to 8.675
million gallons of water per twenty-four-hour period,
allocated as follows: up to 7.175 million gallons of
water per twenty-four-hour period from the Kamole weir
delivery point, and up to 1-1/2 million gallons of
v;ater per twenty-four-hour period from the Hamakua
Ditch delivery point to serve the needs of the Kula
Agricultural Park (pursuant to the letter dated
July 27, 1982 from .HC£S and EMI to the Department of
Water Supply of the County of Maui)."

-2-
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3. Paragraph .13 is hereby deleted in its entirety and sub
stituted with the following:

"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be for
twenty-five (25) .years coinMencing January l, 1974 and
terminating on December 31 1998; provided, however,,
that this agreement may be extended from time to time
by mutual agreement." '

4. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

5. Facsimile signatures shall be deemed valid as original
signatures. However, each party shall foi^ard original signature,
pages to the other parties upon execution.

6. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart signature
pages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written.

EMI:

EAST HAUI irrigation COMPANY,
LIMITED

VicO' -Pr-egadi
VIOF PKS

Alyson JvJNakamura
Its Secretary

HC&S:

AiB-HAWAIl, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY

Alysdih Nakamura ^
Its Secretary :

:  . I
1

-3-
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BWS:

APPROVED as TO FORM

AND LEGALITY:

BOARD OF WATER SDPPLV
CODKTY OF MAUI

Dorvin D. Leis
Its Chairperson

Gary W.'^Zalciat
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

-4-

74

lmanageDB:4541847.6



STATE OF HAWAII )
) 'SS z

city Si county OF HONOLULU )

On this day of February 1998, before me

appeared G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being
by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that he is the Executive
Vice President of EAST HAUI IRRIGATION CCaiPANY, LlMITEb, a Hawaii
corporation; that the saail affixed to the foregoing instrument is
the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument
was signed and sealed on behalf - of said corporation by authority
of its Board of Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

/.J-.
Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My Coiamissicn Expiress . .vyis/eB

STATE OF HAWAII

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU

)
} SS:

)

On this 27th day of Februarv 1998, before me
appeared ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being
by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that she is the Secretary
of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation;
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corpo
rate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument was
signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of
its Board of Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

seal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

l.J. Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My Commission Expires: • 7/15/98

-5-
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STATE OP HAWAII

CITY & COtWTY OF HONOLULU

).
) SS:

<  i

On this 23rd day of February 1998, before me
appeared G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known,, who", being
by me duly sworn or affirmed, • did say that he is the senior Vice
President of A6B-HAWAII, INC., a Hawaii corporation? that the
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of saici corporation.

seal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

Notary Public, S^te of Hawaii

My Commission Expires: 7/1S/9B

STATE OF HAWAII

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU

) SSi

On this 27th day of Pcbznjarv 1998, before me
appeared ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being
by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that sha is the Secretary
of A&BrHAWAlI, INC., a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed
to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said
corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said coi^oration by authority of its Board of
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said" instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

$eal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

A/. Notary Public, St£te of Hawaii

My Commission Expires: 7/15798

-6-

76

lmanageDB:4541847.6



STATE OF HAWAII )
)  SS ■

COUNTY OP MAUI )

On this day. of Ja*S«rJ, 1998, before me appeared
Cbrytw-) p. ue^s , to roe personally known, who, being

by roe duly sworn, did say that Ue^ is the Chairperson of the
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed on behalf of the said BOARD OF- WATER SUPPLY,
and the said "p. acknowledged the
said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF
WATER SUPPLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have^hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My coroaission expires: •

-1-
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SIXTH AHENDHEMT SO

HEMORANDUM OF UHDERSTAHDIKG

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this" dav of
December, 1998, and effective as of December 31, 1998, "by and
between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii
corporation, whose business mailing address . is P. o. Box 266,
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," A&B-HAWAII, INC.,
through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a
Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. b. Box 266,
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and the BOARD OP
WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maul, .whose principal place of
business and mailing address is 200 .s. High Street, Wailulcu,
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS,"

HXEHISSETH:

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered
into that certain Memoranduia of Understanding, which subsequently
was amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, Second Amendment
dated April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996;
Fourth Amendment dated December 30, 1996, Agre^ent Re 1973
Memorandum of understanding, Repairs to Wailcamoi Water System,
Construction of Reservoir at Kamole Weir dated March 21, 1996,
Addendum to Fourth Amendment dated May 6, 1997, and Fifth
Amendment dated January 20, 1998 (the Memorandum of Under
standing,. as so amended, is hereinafter referred to as the
"Memorandum"), relating in part to the operation, maintenance and
repair of the Waikamoi water system; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to
terminate on December 31, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum
for a period of one year; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 1996-, EHI, HC&S, and BWS ^tered into
that certain Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding,
Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, Construction of Reseifvoir at
Kamole Weir, relating to BWS using its best efforts "to fund as
expeditiously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the
discretion of EMI, to the Waikamoi Upper Flume, referred to as
the "Flume"; and

WHEREAS, BWS budgeted $60,000.00 for -the necessary mainte
nance and repair of the Plume for fiscal year 1997rl998-; and

WHEREAS, BWS has budgeted $60,000.00 for the necessary main
tenance and repair of the Plume for fiscal year 1998-1999;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties agree a.s follows:
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X. BWS agrees to make available and to utilize the
$60,Q00<00/ budgeted in the fiscal year 1996-1999 budget, for the.
necessary repair and maintenance of the Flume. .

2. Paragraph 13 is heretQr deleted iii its entirety and sub
stituted with the following:

"13. Term, The term of this agreement shall be for
twenty-six (26) years commencing January i, 1974 and
terminating on December 31^ 1999; provided, however,
that this agreement may be extended from time to time
by mutual agreement."

3. save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written.

H4I:

EAST MAUI IBEIGATION COMPANY,
LIMITED

GTSti
Its Executive Vi

Alyso^J.Alysoh'J, t^kamura
Its Secretary .

HCfiS:

A&B-HAWAII, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY

6. StepKen
Its Senior Vice

Alysdh J.tjfakamura
Its Secretary

-2-
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BWS;

BOftED OF WA5ER SUPPLY
COUNTS OF MAUI

Robert Takitani

Its Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM

aiJD ItEGAUTS;

Gary W. 2akian
Deputy Corporation counsel
County of Maul

-3-
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r

STATE OP HAWAII

COUNTY OP MAUI

}  SS.
i  )

On this day of December, 1998, before me appeared
G. STEPHEN HOLAOAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Executive Vice President of EAST
MAUI IRRIGATION CCMlPANY,' LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of
said corporation; and that said Instrument was signed and sealed
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

seal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

Notary Public, state of Hawaii

My oommission expires: Qj/o^;LDoo

STATE OF HAWAII

CITY & COUNTY OP HONOLULU

)
)  SS.
)

On this day of December, 1998:, before me appeared
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, whOf being by me duly
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of EAST MAUI IRiaGATION
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the' free act and
deed of said corporation.

seal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

tary Public, ̂ ate of HaviHawNotary

My commission expires:

aii
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STATS OF HAWAII

COUNTY OP MAUI

SS.

On this day of December, 19S8, before me appeared
G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Senior Vice President of
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its. division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL &
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed .to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation;
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corporation.

seal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ay hand ;ahd official

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: lo/^o

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  SS.

CITY fi COUNTY OF HONOLULU }

On this day of Deoember, 1998, before me appeared
ALYSGN J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of A&B-HAWAII, INC.,
through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR.. COMPANY, a
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to iAe foregoing
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that"
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corpora
tion by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officer
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said
corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

I 7
Notary

My commission expires;
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}  ss;

•: [

STATE OF HANAII )
)

COUNTS OF M&UT )

On this day of ■Oseemhes'/—iWfl, before me appeared
, to we personally known/ who, being

by me duly sworn, did say that is the Chairperson of the
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed on behalf of ttie said BOARD OP WAT^ SUPPLY,
and the said -kg> acknowledged the
said instrument t6 be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF
WATER SUPPLY.

IN WITNESS P7HERE0P, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

_  State of Hawaii
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DEC-30-1999 14»i5 ^ DEPT. OF URTCR SUPPLY 808 278 7033 P,02/0S

SSV28SEH AaSffiJtEKV 70
HEKOWWDUX 0? YlHOSRBSMiDXKe

®aifl Mmofmst iad« and entftrad into this dav of
Jftoanbsr, w»9, and offootxv» as gf i^agssher 3i, TSSK ijy aS
totvson 8Wa? IBRIGRSflOff COMSUff, LIKIto, a HaWili coteoS"
tionr Vhto« tosinasfi aailin? addrsss is o. sax Sdd, Pao^M.
S^^i} 5®7W. rafarrsd to as ha'VOma, Itfc., ̂ otigh ifeadiviaiom jaWMlM eOHHESCIJ^ f smsi, COHBMw/ fi Haw^ooSoS-
tMHj tdtess tailing addsvas is P. Oi Box ace," pinmone# Hawaii

■  rafsTJfsd to as-"ReaSf" and to* lOiilP op HBTffii supply oftto eounto ef ifauiv uheso p^inaipal siaea of toalncM and Bailino
addrass is 200 s, Kivh Stoaafe, KailuKu, Hawaii 96793, wafsrrsd to
BO "BMS,"

HJ[2!Kfi££fi£8(

, ̂ psoettbar 31, 1973, EMI, HCibs and BHs onteredinto that aaxtaln Hanoeandaa of Undarstaad tno, whito sobsaauantlv

3-' awond nSndaantdatM Aj^il 25, 1994, Yhisd Astasdsont datad JanuaXy 9, 1996#
Fourth anoBdtont datod Deoonber 30, 1996, torssaBiA 1973
Kaaorandua of undoretandinY, topaits to Vniknsoi Water Bystea.
conetfOfition of Beservoir at KanoXs Wair dated Uareh 21, 1996
("1996 Mnnnsonta}, Addandua to Potrto Anandoent- dated Hay 6,
1997, Picto Aaendiasnt dated January 20, 1998, and Sixth
datod Daoantaor 28, 1998 (tha Keaotsndum of understanding, as so
astended, is horaisiaftor referred to as- the "Henomndum"),
relating in part to the collaobion and delivery of water by EBt
to BMS, and to tha opsration, aaiatonanoe and repair of tha
Waikanol water eystsn; and

HKBtSAS, tha tera of the HOnerandttm is scheduled to texal"
Date pn Pseaidser 31, 1999; and

HHSR^, tha parties hereto daelre to axtend the MeaoranduB
for a period of two sonths;

NOW, 1IH8R6F0RS, in oonaidaration of the Butual proaisas and
agreonants harainafter set forth, the parties agrae as Collowat

i. Pmgraph 13 of toe Knwrandua is hereby deleted in its
entirety end substituted with the foliowingt

|>13. ztra, Tha tera of this agreement shall be for
tttaxity^six (26) years and two (a) aontho ca^tiBeneiiig
Januw 1, 1974 and tarainatlng on Fabruavy 29, 2000;
previdad, hcvsyar# that this agraauent nay be extendra
fran time to tisui by antoal agreenent."

2« Save and except as asteRded barsin, the K«s(urandon, as
previously auanded, shall rejftain in full ferea and effsot.
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DeC-3D-1999 14; IS DEPT. OF UflTK SUPPLY 889 270 TSSS P.04/86
■( I

svmt or HAHAxx )
)  ss.

eZTY t C0DH7Y or K0H0Zi13£^ )

on tfajy day oi UfuaSsoKt 1999« b«£ear» u «ppaar«d
O, S7B982H KOZAOAy; to Bt persORtlXy Josowi, -vHo, b«in9 tqr M* duly
nvetDr did any «hst ha ia tho Praoident of SMT Iflun ZRRZQMiZOll
CCH^JIMVf UHZTSOf a Ha»«ix eorpoifatien; that tha aaal affixed to
the fos«soin9 inetrunnt ie the eaepoiate aeal of seid corpora*
tion; and that oaid itwtnnsent van Bloncd and eealsd en behalf oC
said corporation by aotharity of ita Board of DlraetorB, and the
•aid offleer aehnfivXedged said instrument to be the ftreo aot and
dted of eaid corporation.

ZH WITNESS WBXBSoyr X have hereunto eet ny hand end offioial
seel.

9^5ey'SiiE5I3H7"8l5iBroF1g5f5n~~~~'
B  TO S

?«/ 5lO>
?to| lO \ ^igl

^/C ./ / w ooffiaission exoiresi fAtS^

SThVB CP RKWhZZ )
)  SS.

cm k comm, or hono£Wiv )

On this day of Beeei^r» 1999,i before ma appeared
hiASDK J. jouoBURh# to »« perffosally known, vhOr beino by me duly
svem, aid say chat she ie the secretai^ of sASf tayz ZPRZOAXxok
COBPJiHf, LXHlTBOi a eerpffi»tioa; that the seal affixed to
the forerointf ineteument 1b the corporate eaal of said eofpora*
tlpn; end that said Inatmnent was signed and eealad on behalf of
sau corporation by authority of its Beard of Oireetorisi and the
said offieor aoknevledged said inatnnsent to be the frva aot end
deed of eaid eorporatien*

ZH WITSIE5S WBBtBOP, z have hereunto sat ny hand and offlQlal
seal.

AaeiNs.MnMHut
or HBuau

expires?

,«vV
»HMi*MtnK(a •3"'
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DEC-3a-lS99 14:16 I®PT. C8= URTER SUPRY 808 270 7833 P.BS/QG

sms9 07 mifhii )! 8S«
*

On thl» d«jr of D^teao^berr 1999, bofero »o ftppottod
0. ST87HSK KOXAOXV^ 'to no poroonnUy Jenetncir tdio, bain?- by na duly
8vem« did say that he i« tha Sanior viea pp««idant of
hAB^mVMXt XHC,, tbzeuglh its division EM7AX2AII COHNERCIAL fi
SlRttR 0ON7IUMV, a Hawaii eovporation; that the seal affixed to the
foxasolng ittstsaaent is the oospexate seal of .said corporation;
and that said instrusent was signed and coaled on bihalf of said
corporation by authority of its Beard of Dircotors, and; the said
officer aoknowledQed said instruaaat to be the free aot and deed
of said corporation.

ZH imHSSS HHSSfiCF, Z have hereunto set ny band and official

^ ̂ f. -^iHoury Ptibiio, ̂ ro or Hawaii

n

a <ft\ */C J" f y V •

^ coaalaaion cxplteei

STATS OF KAHAZZ )
') 5S»

CITY fi C0T3RTY OF BOWObPiar ( '

On this .^9^ day cf boeanber, 1999, baforo bo appeared
SiXSOU H > NAXAMUna, to so personally knefm, who, being by se duly
sworn, did say that ^e is the Seorctary of A8B«HhRhXXi ZNC»,
throoob its division BaHAZZAir coMMSRCZUi e. sugar COKPANy, a
Hawaii eevporation/ that tho seal affixad to tho fcreg^ng
instmnent is tho corporate seal of said corporation;, and that
said inctrcBont was signed and saaled en behalf of said eorpoini-
tien by authority of its Board of Direatoxa, and the said officer
a^evledged said instruoant to be tha free act and deed of said
oorporatien*

IK WXStfSSd HHERBOP, X have hereonto set ny hand and official
seal.

H- • V tSs

"V^ ̂  OOBBififliOn

TOiMmMVIMS •4—
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DEC-3B-1939 14:16 DEPT. OF UflTH? SUPPLY 808 270 7833 P.06^6

StASB OF HftVAZX )
}  ss.

couintx or K&uz )

^ ,0n tbis q2 Zhioeab«rf 1999. r t«tova as. tppMrvd
KDfofevH~ . to f.B p«r«ORaaiy knwn* WJjo, teinor

l»y «• duly avorsir did «ay «*«fe i» th« Chaiwt^iraon of tike
BOAfio OP mBtR SSS^lSt 9t tiltt Coonl^vS Haoi, and thnt the sml
afCikcad to the foregoing indtpoaent i« tn* laiffal Mai at the
said BOAMD OF VKSm SOFPLY/ and that the Bald ihstifuaent vas
signed end aealed on behali BOMa>''OP Khfdt SVt»m,
and ^ flaid jytnctola^gd the
Bhld instm&ent to bb tliB fpoe ao^ and deed o£ the dhld board of
VKTBR dUPFIiY.

XH tfXfTHSSS PHSRSOFr I have hereunts aet ny band and o££iolal
seal.

Fuiuifi> State ef Hwaii "
Verpy i^yi WetiB \

Hy comifiBion as!pireBs 4^//*? (2.iapa_

"TOTfiL p.06
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£IGKTH JUKBNDMENT TO

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS AMENDMENT, made and eniiered- into this Jio day of
March, 2000, and effective as of February 29, 2000, by and
b^ween EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corpora
tion, whose business mailing address is P. o. Box 266, Fuunene,
Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, inc.,
through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR. COMPANY, a
Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. O. Box 266,
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&B," and.the BOARD OP
WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maul, whose principal place of
business and mailing address is 200 S. High Street, Wailuku,
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BMS,"

E 5. 2 Ji JS.S s £ T H:

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered"
into that certain Memorandum of Understanding, which subsequently
was amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, second Amendment
dated April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996,
Fourth Amendment dated December 30, 1996; Agreement Re 1973
Memorandum of Understanding, Hepains to Waikamoi Water System,
Construction of Reservoir at Kanole Weir dated March. 21, 1996
("1996 Agreement"), Addendum to Fourth Amendment dated May 6,
1997, Fifth Amendment dated January 20, 1998, sixth Amendment
dated December 28, 1998, and Seventh Amendment dated December 29,
1999 (the Memorandum of Understanding, as so amended, is
hereinafter referred to as the "Memorandum"), relating in part to
the collection and delivery of water by EMI to BWS, and to the
operation, maintenance and repair of the Waikamoi water system;
and

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to termi
nate on February 29, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum
for a period of two months?

MOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the mvrtual promises and
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties agree' "as followss

1. Paragraph 13 of the Memorandum is hereby deleted in its
entirety and substituted with the following:

"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall. be for
twenty-six (26) years and four (4) months commencing
January 1, 1974 and terminating on April 30, 2000;
provided, however, that this agreement may be extended
from time to time by mutual agreement.".

2. Save and except as amjended herein, the Hemoirandum, as
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

rjinnHa.03t»sa
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IN WITNESS HHBREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written.

EMI:

EAST MAEI IRRIGATION COMPANYr
LIMITED

6. S

Its President

in P« Kreag
[ts Assistant Secretary

HC&S:

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC.,
THROUGH ITS DIVISION, HAWAIIAN
COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY

G. ̂ ephen H^aday
Its Vice Fresid

P. Kreag
Its Assistant Treasurer

BWS:

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY

CODHTY OF MADI

Robert TfUcitanl

Its Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

-U-
Howard H. B^ushiioa
Deputy cor£u)ration counsel
County of Maui

7<BaaN«.03Ra»0 -2-
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Sa?AXB OF HAWAII )
.  MAu I )
e5®5&-S COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

SS.

j. Ap^'>\
On this day of March ̂ 2000, before roe appeared

G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to roe personally known, who, being by roe duly
sworn, did say that he is the President of EAST KAUI IRRIGATION
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation? that the seal affixed to
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora
tion? and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and
deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set roy hand and official
seal.

L.^
Vateyt'c. L.

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

Hy commission expires:.

STATE OF HAWAII )
MAul ) SS.

^ eiTY-& COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this day of March, 2000, before roe appeared JOHN P.
KREA6, to roe personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did
say that he is the Assistant Secretary of EAST MAUl IRRIGATION
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and
deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
^eal.

L. .
Notary Public,' State of Hawaii '

My commission expires: S'/^S'/do

73ii>«nitia>O3f2WI0 -3-
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STATE OF HAWAII , J )
MA-UI ^ ) SS.

eST¥-& COUHTX OF nOHOLUBO }

.  0^
On this t H day of March, 2000, before aie appeared

G. STEPHEN HOLAOAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Vice President of AliEXANDBR &
BALDWIN, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR
COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation;
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said
cozporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

Notary Public, State of Hawaii.

My commission expires: oo

STATE OP HAWAII , . )
)  SS.

CITY a- CODNTY OF HONOLULU ) .

On this !*•* day of March, 2000, before me appeared JOHN P.
KREA6, to me personally known, who, being by me duly swam, did
say that he is the Assistant Treasurer of ALEXANDER & BALDWIN,
INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPAWY, a
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the coi^orate seal of said corporation; and that
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corpora
tion by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officer
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said
corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

1^ ̂  Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:

73iMaMt.03a3ne —4 —
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STATE OF tiAWAII )
)  ss«

COUHTY OF HAUI )

^ this day of March, 2000, before me appeared
Keb&yj- T70ti\4*^ , to Eie personally known, who, being

by me duly sworn, did say that is the Chairperson of the
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY Of the County ot Maui, and that the seal
affixed' to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed on behalf ojf the said BOARD OP WATER SUPPLY,
and the said acknowledged the
said instrvtment to be the free act and deed of the said board of
WATER SUPPLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal,

{  ■ . —^  Notary PuBlic, state of Hawaii

My commission expires:.

73mitn«a-OJ/ai»0 ""B"
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